

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIA-
TION OF TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF BUSINESS; and TEXAS BANKERS AS-
SOCIATION.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his offi-
cial capacity as Director of the Consumer Fi-
nancial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:22-cv-00381-JCB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background.....	2
Argument.....	8
I. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment.....	9
A. The CFPB is unconstitutionally funded.....	10
B. The manual update violates the APA.....	11
1. The update exceeds the CFPB’s statutory authority.	12
2. The update is arbitrary and capricious.	17
3. The update violates the notice-and-comment requirement.	21
II. Plaintiffs are entitled to vacatur and a permanent injunction.	25
A. This Court should set aside the manual update.	25
B. This Court should also enter declaratory and permanent injunctive relief.....	27
1. Without permanent injunctive relief, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm.	27
2. A permanent injunction would not harm Defendants or disserve the public interest.	32
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ala. Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor,
530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976) 9

Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB,
522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... 12

Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA,
137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998) 9

Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
715 F. App’x 399 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 25

Burgess v. FDIC,
871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) 31

California v. Bernhardt,
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 21

Carr v. Hibernia Nat. Bank,
251 F. App’x 855 (5th Cir. 2007) 9

CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing,
33 F. 4th 218 (2022)..... 10, 11

Chamber of Com. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
2018 WL 3301737 (5th Cir.)..... 26

Chamber of Com. Of United States of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) 25

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 22

Clean Water Action v. EPA,
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019) 24

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) passim

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB,
No. 22-448 (Nov. 14, 2022) 9

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 22

Contra United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 16

Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 32

Davidson v. Glickman,
169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999) 22

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 18

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 21

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 21, 22

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 21

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 18

Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 22

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy,
783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) 23

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 15

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 25

Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. Biden,
2022 WL 1134138 (M.D. Fla.) 26

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 26

Hornbeck Offshore Servs., LLC v. Salazar,
696 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. La. 2010) 28, 32

Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) 28

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 26

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 32

Long Island R. Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists,
874 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 28

Make the Road New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 18

Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States,
27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 23

Marietta Mem’l Hosp. Emp. Health Benefit Plan v. DaVita Inc.,
142 S. Ct. 1968 (2022) 20

McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22, 23

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... 19

Mtn. States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 25, 26

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 27

O’Connor v. Smith,
427 F. App’x 359 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 27

OPM v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 10

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 21, 24

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 20

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 20

Prof’ls. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 23

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 1, 10, 11

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 22

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944)..... 14

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... 8, 19, 20

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021) 10

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 18, 31

Texas v. Brooks-LaSure,
2021 WL 5154219 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2021) 26, 31

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)30

Texas v. United States,
515 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....26

Texas v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....passim

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)23

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....30

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.,
744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)22

United States v. Nature’s Way Marine, LLC,
904 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2018)9

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 15, 16

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)17

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. §1002.5.....30

12 C.F.R. §1041.7.....13

12 C.F.R. §1070.475

29 C.F.R. §37.1.....17

12 U.S.C. §5481.....7, 15, 32

12 U.S.C. §5493.....7, 15

12 U.S.C. §5497.....8, 11

12 U.S.C. §5511.....1, 7, 14

12 U.S.C. §5514.....1, 3, 32

12 U.S.C. §5515.....1, 3, 32

12 U.S.C. §5516.....32

12 U.S.C. §5517.....32

12 U.S.C. §5531.....2, 7, 13, 16

12 U.S.C. §5536.....1, 2, 12, 31

12 U.S.C. §5562.....1

12 U.S.C. §5564.....1

12 U.S.C. §5565.....	1
15 U.S.C. §1691.....	30
15 U.S.C. §45.....	18, 19
5 U.S.C. §553.....	7, 12, 22
5 U.S.C. §702.....	12
5 U.S.C. §706.....	passim

OTHER

CFPB, <i>Supervision and Examination Manual</i> (Mar. 2022).....	3, 7, 13, 23
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights</i> at 27 (Summer 2015).....	4
Dodd-Frank Conference Report (June 29, 2010).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	9
<i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Semi-Annual Report to Congress, Hearing before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affairs, 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	19
The Federalist No. 58	10
The Federalist No. 78	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art I, §9, cl. 7.....	1, 10, 24
